Novel Green-Light-Emitting Polymers Based on
Cyclopenta[def]phenanthrene
Youngeup Jin,† Yunna Kim,† Sun Hee Kim,‡ Suhee Song,† Han Young Woo,§
Kwanghee Lee,‡ and Hongsuk Suh*,†
Department of Chemistry and Chemistry Institute for Functional Materials, Pusan National UniVersity,
Busan 609-735, Korea; Department of Material Science & Engineering, Gwangju Institute of Science
and Technology, Gwangju 500-712, Korea; and Department of Nanomaterials Engineering, Pusan
National UniVersity, Miryang 627-706, Korea

for C6H2Br2N2S 291.8305).
Poly(4,4-bis(2-ethylhexyl)-4H-cyclopenta[def]phenanthrene)-co-
poly(2,1,3-benzothiadiazole) (PCPPBTs). PCPPBTs with various
feed ratios of CPP and BT contents were synthesized. Carefully
purified 2,6-dibromo-4,4-bis(2-ethylhexyl)-4H-cyclopenta[def]phenan-
threne (5), 2-[4,4-bis(2-ethylhexyl)-6-(4,4,5,5-tetramethyl-1,3,2-
dioxaborolan-2-yl)-4H-cyclopenta[def]phenanthren-2-yl]-4,4,5,5-
tetramethyl-1,3,2-dioxaborolane (6), 4,7-dibromo-2,1,3-benzothiazole
(9), and (PPh3)4Pd(0) (3 mol %) were dissolved in a mixture of
toluene and aqueous 2 M Na2CO3. The mixture was refluxed with
vigorous stirring for 3 days under argon atmosphere. After the
mixture was cooled to room temperature, it was poured into
methanol. The precipitated material was recovered by filtration. The
resulting solid material was reprecipitated using 100 mL of THF/
1.0 L of methanol several times to remove catalyst residues and to
generate PCPPBTs: PCPPBT0.5 (copolymer with 0.5 mol % BT
in the feed), PCPPBT01 (copolymer with 1 mol % BT in the feed),
PCPPBT03 (copolymer with 3 mol % BT in the feed), PCPPBT05
(copolymer with 5 mol % BT in the feed), PCPPBT10 (copolymer
with 10 mol % BT in the feed), PCPPBT20 (copolymer with 20
mol % BT in the feed), PCPPBT30 (copolymer with 30 mol % BT
in the feed), and PCPPBT50 (copolymer with 50 mol % BT in the
feed)). The yields of the polymers ranged from 48 to 57%. The
resulting polymers were soluble in THF, CHCl3, o-dichlorobenzene
(ODCB), and toluene. To obtain copolymers of other composition,
the BT content in the feed mixture was adjusted. The nitrogen
contents for each copolymer, obtained from elemental analysis, were
used for the calculation of actual copolymer composition. Elemental
anal. calcd for PCPPBT50 (copolymer from 50 mol % BT in the
feed): C, 81.27%; H, 7.74%; N, 5.12%. Found for PCPPBT50: C,
80.47%; H, 8.19%; N, 4.19%; for PCPPBT30 (copolymer from 30
mol % BT in the feed): C, 79.63%; H, 8.24%; N, 2.58%; for
PCPPBT10 (copolymer from 10 mol % BT in the feed): C, 85.57%;
H, 9.31%; N, 0.75%; for PCPPBT5 (copolymer from 5 mol % BT
in the feed): C, 86.54%; H, 9.69%; N, 0.42%; for PCPPBT3
(copolymer from 3 mol % BT in the feed): C, 87.28%; H, 9.82%;
N, 0.25%; for PCPPBT1 (copolymer from 1 mol % BT in the feed):